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For service, contact
your nearest service depot or call:
1-800-26D-anby
to recommend a depot in
Your area.

Paour obtenir le service, consultez
vatre succursale régionale de
service ou téléphonez:

1-800-26D-anby
qui vous recommandera un
centre régional.

Para sevicio, communiguese con su
Departamento de Servicios méds
cercano o llame al:

1-800-26D-anby
para que le recomisnden un

Departamento de Servicios
€N Su zona.

COMPACT REFRIGERATORS

The model number of your compact refrigerator is found on the
serial plate located on the back, top left-hand corner of the
refrigerator.

All repair parts available for immediate purchase or special order
when you visit your nearest Sears Service Center, or the Service
Department at most Sears Stores. To request service or order
parts by phone, call the toll free numbers listed to the left,

When requesting service or ordering paris, always pravide the
following information:

+ Appliance

+ Mode! Mumber
* Part Number

* Part Description

REFRIGERATEUR COMPACT

Le numéro de modale de votre réfrigérateur compact se trouve sur
la plaque d'identification qui se trouve sur le coin du haut gauche
de l'arriére du réfrigérateur.

Toutes les pigéces de rechange sont disponibles immédiatement ou
peuvent étre commandées de votre Centre de Service Sears de
volre région ou le Département de Service de la plupart des
magasins Sears. Pour exiger |2 service ou commander des piéces

-par téléphone, signalez le numéro sans-frais indiqué & gauche.

Ayez les informations suivantes & |a portéa de la main lors de la
commanda de piéces qu service:

= Appareil

* Numéro de modéla

* Numéro de pigce

* Description de la pigca

REFRIGERADOR COMPACTO

El nimero del modelo de su refrigerador compacto se encuentra
en la placa de serie ubicada en el Angulo posterior superior
izquigrdo del refrigerador.

Todas las piezas de repuesto se encuentran disponibles para
compra inmediata 0 encargo especial cuando Ud. visita su Centro
de Servicios de Sears mas cercano, o el Departamento de Servicio
en la mayoria de |as flendas Sears. Para solicitar servicio o
encargar repuestos por teléfono, llame gratis a los nimeros
enumerados a la izguierda.

Cuando solicite servicio o encargue repuestos, siempre
proporcione la siguiente informacisn:

« Aparato

Nimero de modelo
Mimero de! repuesto
Descripcion del repuesto

DIPLOMAT

OWNER’S MANUAL

MANUEL
D'UTILISATION

MANUAL DEL
PROPIETARIO

Model » Modéle » Modelo

DCRO55W
DCROS5BL

CAUTION:

Read and follow all safety
rules and operating
instructions before first use of
this product.

PRECAUTION:

Yeuillez lire attentivement
les consignes de sécurité et
les instructions d'utilisation
avant I'utilisation initiale de
ce produit,

PRECAUCION:

Lea y observe totas las
reglas de seguridad y [as
instrucciones de operacion
antes de usar este producto
por primera vez.

DCROS5W :

DCRO55BL
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& Danby GARANTIA LIMITADA DEL PRODUCTO &)
?;43) Se garantiza que este producto d calidad s encuentra libre de defectos de labricackia en materialy mano de obra, s'empre que la unidad s2 use bajp las condcines de 'gzﬁ
’\}\’ funcizngmiant normales prepusstas por el fabricans, g/{%
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4.\;\. transledr. & );ff
&) TERMHOS DE LA GARANTIA €9
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(Q‘}J) garariizadas por ningdn pericdo e fempo. i Q';;)j
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é;.;,’\o durante este petiodo de cuaira afios {4) para repasar o cambiar cuaquiera de los companerdes sellados del sistema. Toda unidad que se diagnostaue como o){/o
6:9 b funcianal dehido a usa falla dsl sisterra sellado y 2% qua coresponda un cambio durants Yos cualie afics {4) existentes, estard sujeta a una dapregiaciin @:}h
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?"z;;‘{j“ senicio fraslado a un centro de seavicio gua resulte por estar luera da ks limites comerd por pade del cliente, serd su responsahilidad y seréd pagado por &l mismo. ?}/ﬁ
"5‘) Conuniquese £on su representante en dorde comprd la unidad, o con el departamenta de servicio avtorizado de Danby mds cercano, en dorde untéenicn de Q’{‘
?‘;{S‘ senicio cormpe’ente efechsard 1a reparacion, Stcualquier ero depariamento que io 5ea ) autorizado lleva a cabe el senick de reparaciones en las ‘ggﬁ
‘\KJ unidades o ila unidad s usa para una aplicacion comercéa), lodas fas obligaciones de Danby bajo-esta garaniia se verdn lerminadas. gﬁ%
(,fh} La siguiente ciéusula se refiers a refrigeradares de una puera e dos puertas suministrades oon :$iM una seccion de congelador separada. Nada dentro G2 esta garantia L*f?j
,\;\, implica que panh;.' serd responsable por cualquier dafio que Bayan sufrido fos alimentos u olics contanidos G2 este aparate, ya sea dabido & un defecto del aparato, 05U uso, ,){/,
(.:h) arecirado o inadecuado. szj
ORS EXCLUSIONES %
(Q:b) Con excepeion de Y que se especifica en Iz presante, Danby Products Limited [Canada) o Danby Products Inc. {U.S.A.}, no existe ninguna ofra garaniia, condicidn o @ij
4\;\4 representacicn, explicita o implicita, hecha o pretendida por Danby Products Limited o sus distibuidores avlorizados, y toda ora garantia, condiciin o represantaciia, : .};A
' (o:h) incuyendo toda garantla, condicitn o representacion bajo Ya Ley de Yenta de Asticules, u otra legislacién o estaiuto similar, queda por la presente excluida. Con excapeion de g Lo:y\j
*‘f\* que se espedslica en [a presents, Danby Products Limited (Canada) o Danby Products Inc. {U.5.A.) no serd respansable de ringein perjuicio a persanas o propiedad, inchyends o)'..(o
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Safety Instructions

ATTENTION

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

This appliance must be grounded. In

the event of an electrical short circuit,
grounding reduces the risk of electrical
shock by providing an escape wire for the
glectrical current. This appliance is
equipped with a cord having a grounding
wire with a grounding plug. The plug must
be plugged into an outlet that is properly
installed and grounded.

WARNING - Improper use of the

grounding plug can result in a risk of electric
shock. Consult a qualified electrician or
serviceman if the grounding instructions are
not completely understood, or if the doubt
exists as to whether the appliance is
properly grounded.

DO NOT USE AN EXTENSION CORD

Use an exclusive wall outlet. Do not connect
your refrigerator tc extension cords or
together with any other appliance in the
same wall outlet. Do not splice the cord.

IMPORTANT WARNING
An empty refrigerator is a very dangerous
attraction to children. Remove either the
gasket,latches lids or doors from unused
appliances, or take some other action that
will guarantee it harmless.

DAMGER:Risk of child enfrapment. Before you throw
away your old refrigerafor or freezer:
* Take off the doors
+ | zave the shelves in place so that children
may not easily climb inside.

DON'T WAIT DO IT NOW!

Installation

Remove the exterior and interior packings, wipe
the outside thoroughly with a soft dry cloth and
the inside with a wet, lukewarm cloth. Avoid
placing the cabinet in a narrow recess or near
any heat source, direct sunlight, or moisture.
Let air circulate freely around the cabinet. Keep
the rear of the refrigerator 5 inches away from
the wall.

Location
1. Select a place with a strong, level floor.

2. Allow 5 inches of space between the back of
the refrigerator and any adjacent wall.

3. Avoid direct sunlight and heat. Direct
sunlight may affect the acrylic coaiing.
Heat sources nearby will cause higher
electricity consumption.

4. Avoid very moist places. Too much moisture
in the air will cause frost to form very quickly
on the evaporator, and your refrigerator will
have to be defrosted very frequently.

Operation

To avoid vibration, the cabinet must be set level.
Adjust the level of the refrigerator using the single
leveling leg located on the lower hinge side of the
cabinet.

To start the refrigerater, turn the temperature
control knob 1o the position corresponding to the
desired cooling. {on the graduated blue dial)

The refrigerator temperature will vary depending
on the quantity of the food stored and on the
frequency with which the door is opened.

To turn the control to the “C” position, rotate

the control knob to the narrowest point on the
graduated dial. After defrosting and if the
refrigerator has been left out of use for some
time, set the contrgl to maximum for 2 to 3 hours
before tuming to the desired position. [If the
refrigerator is not to be used for long time
periods, disconnect the plug and leave the doer
partially open. This will help reuce the
mold/mildew from accumulating inside the

refrigerator cabinet.

Ice Cubes @
Ice cube tray is flexible. Twist tray

to remove ice cubes. If the ice

cube tray is frozen hard to the Fig. C
evaporator surface, run a little water

over the tray. Never use a knife or other meta!
instrument to remove ice cube tray because this
may damage the evaporator. (Fig. C}



Care and Maintenance

Cleaning

To clean the inside, use a soft cloth and a solution
of a tablespoon of baking soda to cne quart of
water, or a mild soap suds solution, or some mild
detergent. Wash ice cube tray, drip tray, and glide
out shelves in a mild detergent solution, then dry
and wipe with a soft cloth. Clean the outside with a
soft damp cloth and some mild detergent or
appliance cleaner.

Defrosting

Defrosting of your refrigerator should take place
whenever ice build-up inside the freezer
compartment reaches 1/4" {6mm) thick. Defrosting
may take a few hours, depending on the amount of
- accumulated ice and ambient indoor temperature.
To speed-up the defrosting process, remove all
frozen foods from the freezer section. Leaving the
door partially ajar for a “short" period of time will
also speed-up the process.

iIMPORTANT: You must remember to close the
refrigerater door before the defrost cycle terminates
and normal operating conditions resume
automaticaily. The drip tray should be in position
directly below the freezer compartment to catch
evaporated water during defrosting.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Never use sharp or pointed
instruments to defrost/remove ice from the
evaporatorffreezer compartment. The
evaporatorffreezer compartment contains
refrigerated gas lines and if accidentily
punchedfpierced, will render the refrigerator
inoperable and "veid" the manufacturers
warranty.

DO NO ALLCW THE REFRIGERATOR TO
CONTINUE OPERATION IF THE FREEZER
COMPARTMENT IS PIERCED.

After defrosting is complete, set the control to
maximum for 2 to 3 hours before turning to the
desired position. When the refrigerator is not to be
used for a long period of time, disconnect the
appliance from the electrical supply and leave the
door partially cpen. This will help to reduce mold
and mildew build-up.

NOTE: Wait 3 to 5 minutes before attempting to
restart the refrigerator if operation has been
interrupted

Vacation Time

For short vacation periods, leave the control knobs
at their usuali seftings. During longer absences, {a)
remove all foods, {b) disconnect from electrical
outlet, {c) clean the refrigerator thoroughty, including
defrost pan, {d) leave door open to avoid possible
formations of condensate, mold or odors.

Power Failure

Most power failures are corrected within an hour or
two and will not affect your refrigerator
temperatures. Howeaver, you should minimize the
number of door openings while the power is off.
During power failures of longer duration, take steps
to protect your food by placing dry ice on top of
packages.

i You Move
Remove or securely fasten down all loose iterns

inside the refrigerator. To avoid damaging the
leveling screws, turn them all the way into the base.

LISTA DE PARTES

ILus. DCROS5W DCROS5BL
No. Descripcion part No. part No.
1 Barre del estante superior de la puerta 055.1 055.1
2 Barra del estante inferior de la puerta{2 litros} 055.2 055.2
3 Junta para la puerta 054.5 054.5
4 Tapa de la bisagra de la puerta 054.7W 054 7W
5 Bisagra de la peurta 054.8 054.3
6 Bisagra superior de la pueria 054.9 054.9
TA Tornilio de bisagra de puerta superior e inferior 054.10A 054.10A
7B Arandela frabante 054.108B 054.108
7C Arandela 054.10C 054.10C
8 Caja del termostato 0.54.13 0.54.13
g Tornilio autorroscante 432.6 432.6
10 Perilla de mando 432.13 432.13
1 Termostato 432.15 432.15
12 Bisagra inferior 34.9(W) 34.9(BL)
13 Manguito 43211 432.11
14 Pie graduable 43219 432.19
15 Pie 432.21 432.21
16 Tornillo de pie fijo 432,22 432.22
17 Cordén de corrierte 054.22 054.22
18 Bandsja colectora de gotas 0.54.23 0.54.23
19 Brida del cordon electrico 432.26 432.26
20 Grampa de cable de carga 432.27 432.27
21 Estante inferior 054.25 054.25
22 Tornille para metales 432.31 432.31
23 Caja de empalmes 432.32 43232
24 Tapén de bisagra{puerta &caja) 432.54W 432.54BL
2b Bandeja para cubos de hielo 432.35 432.35
26 Puerta del evaporador 054.30 054.30
27 Resorte de la bisagra de la puerta del evaporador 432.34 432.34
28 Arandela aislante de la puerta del evaporador 432.36 432.36
29 Base del compresor 054.33 054.33
30 Perno de |a base del compresor 432.38 432.38
Ky Arandela aislante de caucho 432.39 43239
32 Arandela aislante de caucho 432.40 432.40
33 Arndela del peron del compresor 432.41 432.41
34 Perno del compresor 432.42 432.42
35 Compresor 432.43 432.43
36 Protector de sobrecarga 432.44 432.44
37 Resistencia CPT 432.45 432.45
38 Tapa del relé 432.46 432 .46
39 Secador 432.47 432.47
40 Unidad del evaporador 054.44 054 .44
41 Reten de {a tapa del relé 432.49 432.49
42 Puerta 054.48W 054 .48BL
43 Forro para la puerta 055.3 055.3
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INSTRUCTIONS PARA CAMBIAR EL SENTIDO EN QUE SE ABRE LA PUERTA
PARA MODEL OS DCROS5W/BL

Fig. 3 Fig. 4

PRIMER PASO: FIG. 1
SEGUNDO PASO: FIG.2

TERCER PASO: FIG. 3
CUARTO PASO: FiG. 4
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Some Important Rules for the Correct
Use of the Refrigerator

» Never place hot feods in the refrigerator.

+ Beverages should be stored in
sealed containers.

* Foods to be stored for a long time should be
wrapped in cellophane or pelyethylene, or kept
in glass containers. Never place spoiled foods in
the cabinet.

* Don't overload the cabinet.
+ Don't open the door unfess necessary.

* Should the refrigerator be stored without use
for long periods it is suggested, after a careful
cleaning, to leave the door ajar to allow the air te
circulate inside the cabinet in order to aveid
possible formations of condensate, mold
or odors

Food Storage Suggestions
Fresh Food Compartment

* Never cover food compartment shelves with
aluminum foil or any other shelf covering material
which may prevent air circulation.

* Always remove porous store wrapping paper from
meats, poultry and fish. Meats should be
wrapped individually and placed in a dish for
storage. Wrap fish and poultry in foil or heavy
waxed paper. Most fish should be used the same
day of purchase. Packaged meats such as ham,
bacon, dried beef, or frankfurter, stare best in
their original packages.

* Allow warm foods to cool to room temperature
before placing them in the refrigerator.

* Always cover open dishes of food, especially
leftovers. Use leftovers within 2 or 3 days.

Technical and Structural Operation Features

Hermetically sealed cooling unit with midget 2 pole
maotor. Rustproof anodized “Rell-Bond” aluminum
freezer (or Pipe cn Sheet aluminum freezer) of high
thermat conductivity. Adjustable thermostat for
automatic temperature control,

Cabinet bonderized and acrylic-enameled
according to the most modemn electrostatic spraying
techniques. High-density polyurethane thermal
insulation. Magnetic door closure gasket.

1. THERMOSTAT DIAL: For controlling the
temperature inside the refrigerator. Turns the
motor cn as soon as the temperature rises
above the desired level.

2. FREEZING COMPARTMENT WITH FREEZER
DOOR: Separate freezer section holdsice
cube tray and small items,

3. ICE CUBE TRAY: Ice cubes are easily
removed from the tray. (Mot Shown)

4. PLASTIC COATED SHELVES: Odor resistant,
rustpreof, and removable for easy cleaning.
Full width for storing more.

5. DRIP TRAY: Catches the water that drips off
the evaporator when defrosting.

6. MAGNETIC GASKET: Tight fitting door seal
keeps all the cooling power locked inside. No
hooks or latches.

7. BOTTLE RACK: Faor tall, medium, and large
bottles, cansor jars.

D —
@
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DOOR REVERSAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR MODELS DCRO55W/BL

Sugerencias para Guardar Atimentos

Fig. 3

STEP 1: Fig. 1
STEP 2: Fig. 2

El Compartimiento para Alimentos Frescos

» Nunca cubra los estantes del compartimiento para
alimentos con papel de aluminio o cualguier otro
material para cubrir estantes que puedan obstrulr la
circulacion del aire.

* Siempre saque la envollura poresa proveniente
de la tienda, de toda la came, pello o pescado. La
camne se debe envolver en forma individual. Envuelva
el pescado y el pollo en papel aluminio o papel
encerado grueso. La mayoria de los pescados se
deben usar el mismo dia en que se compran. Las
carnes empagueladas como el jamén, tocino, came
seca 0 salchichas, se almacenan mejor en 5us
paquetes orginales.

o *» Permita que los alimentos calientes se enfrien
a temperatura ambiente antes de colocarlos en
el refrigerador.

+ Siempre cubra los platos con alimentos, especjalmente
ios restos. Use los restos en 2 o 3 dias.

STEP 3: Fig. 3
STEP 4: Fig. 4

Caracteristicas Técnicas y Estructurales
Del Funcionamiento

Unidad de enfriamiento sellada herméticamente con un
motor minialura de 2 polos. Congelador de aluminio
anodizado "Roll-Bond” {chapado a laminacidn) a prueba
de corrosién {0 congelador de aluminio "Pipe On Sheet")
de alta conductividad térmica.

1. DISCO DEL TERMOSTATO: Para controlar la
temperatura dentro del refriggrador. Enciende el motor
tan pronte como la temperatura sube por encima del
nivel deseado.

2, COMPARTIMENTO DE CONGELACION CON
PUERTA DE CONGELADOR: Seccién separada de
congelador con espacio para bandeja para cubitos de
hielo ¥ articulos pegqusfios.

3. BANDEJA PARA CUBOS DE HIELO: Los cubos de'-";
hielo se sacan de la bandeja con facilidad. {no
aparece en el dibujo}

4. ESTANTES REVESTIDOS DE PLASTICO:
Resistentes a los olores, inoxidables y desmontables
para una limpieza facil. De ancho completo para
poder guardar mas.

5. BANDEJA PARA GOTED; Atrapa el agua que gotea
del evaporador cuando se esta descongelando.

6. JUNTAMAGNETICA: Un cierre ajustado de la puerta
que mantiene toda la potencia de enfriamiento
encemada en &l refrigerador. Sin ganchos ni pestillos.

7. ESTANTE PARABOTELLAS: Para botellas, latas o
frascos altos, medianos y grandes.
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Cuidado y Mantenimiento

Limpieza

Para limpiar el interior, use un pafio suave con una
solucion de una cucharada de bicarbonato de sosa por
cada cuarlo de agua, o una solucién de espuma de jabon
suave, ¢ un detergente suave. Lave |a bandeja de cubos
de hielo, la bandeja para gotes y enjuague los estantes
con una solucidn de detergente suave, secandolos y
limpiandolos con un pafio suave. Limpie el exterior con
un pafio himedo suave y un poco de detergente suave o
productos de limpieza para electrodomésticos.

Descongelacitn

Es necesario descongelar el refrigerador cada vez que el hisle at
interior del congelador llega a un espesor de 1/4' (5mm}. La
descongelaciin puede durar hasta 2 horas, dependiente de la cantidad
del hielo acmulado. Para acelerar el tiempo da la descongelacion quita
tode la comida congelada de la seccion del congelador. Dejando la
puerla entreabiera por un perlodo de fiempo muy corto acelerard el
proceso también

MPORTANTE: Ud. Tiene que recordar de cerrar ia puerta del
refrigerador antes el ciclo de descongelacion se termina y fas
condiciones normales resumen aufomaticamente. La bandeja de gota
deberta estar en lugar direclamente por abajo del congelador para
alrapar e} agua evaporado duranle la descongetacion.

AVISO IMPORTANTE: Nunca vse inslrumentos afilados o
puntiagudos para descongelarisacar el hielo del compartimienlo de
evaporacibnicongelador.
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El compartimiento de evaporaciénfcongelador conliene lineas de gas
refrigerado y si se perforafagujerea accidentalmente, hard que el
refrigerador no funcione v "anulard® la garaniia del fabricante. NO
PEAMITA QUE EL REFRIGERADOR CONTINUE FUNCICNANDO $I
EL COMPARTIMIENTO DEL CONGELADOR ESTA PERFORADO.

NOTA: Espere entie 3 @ 5 minulos anles de volver a encender si el
funclonamienlo se vio inlerrumpido.

Periodo de Vacacicnes

Para periodos cortes de vacaciones, deje los controles en
sus graduaciones corrientes. Durante ausencias mas
largas (a) saque todos los alimentes, {b) desconecte el
refrigerador def tomacorriente, {c) limpie el refrigerador
bien, incluyendo la bandeja del congelador, {d) deje la
puerta abierta para evitar la formacién de olores.

Corte de Corriente

La mayoria de los cortes de corriente se corrigen en

una o dos horas y no afectaran las temperaturas de su
refrigerador. Sin embargo, Ud. debera reducir la cantidad
de veces que abre |a puerta ciando la corriente

esté apagada.

Durante los cortes de corriente de larga duracion, tome
medidas para proteger sus alimentos colocando un blogue
de hielo seco sobre los paquetes.

Si Ud. Se Muda

Saque ¢ asegura todos los articulos dentro del
refrigerador - congelador. Para evitar gus los tornillos de
nivel se averten, girelos completamente hacia la base,

Algunas Reglas Importantes Para el Uso
Correcto del Refrigerador

* Nunca coloque alimentos calientes en el refrigerador.

' Las bebidas se deben guardar en envases cerratios.

+ Los alimentos que se guardan por un periodo largo de
tismpo, deben ser envueltos en celofan o poliefileno, o
se deben mantener en envases de vidrio. Nunca
cologue alimentos estropeados en la caja.

* Mo sohrecargue la caja.

» Mo abra la puerta a mengs que sea necesario.

Si el refrigerador se guarda sin uso por periodos largos

de tiempo, se sugiere que, luego de una limpieza

cuidadosa, se deje la puerla entreabiena para permitir
que el aire circule dentro de la caja y evitar una posible
formacidn de condensacidn, moho u olores.

PARTS LIST

llus. DCROSSW DCRO55BL
MNo. Description part No. part No,
1 Upper Door Shelf Bar 055.1 055.1
2 Lower Door Shelf Bar {(Zlitre) 055.2 055.2
3 Door Gasket 054.5 054.5
4 Door Hinge Cover 054.7W 054.7W
5 Door Hinge Cover Screw 054.8 054.8
3 Door Hinge 054.9 054.9
TA Top And Bottom Hinge Screw 054.10A 054 10A
7B Lock Washer 054.10B 054.10B
yC Washer 054.10C 054.10C
8 Thermostat Box 0.54.13 0.54.13
g Self Tapping Screw 432.6 432.6
10 Control Knob 432.13 43213
1 Thermostat 432.15 432.15
12 Bottom Hinge 34.9(W) 34.9(BL)
13 Bushing 432.11 432.11
14 Adjustable Foot 432.18 43219
15 Foot 432.21 432.21
16 Fixed Foot Screw 432.22 432.22
17 Power Supply Cord 054,22 054.22
18 Drip Tray 0.54.23 0.54.23
18 Wire Clip 43226 43226
20 Load Wire Clamp 43227 43227
21 Shelf{With Trim) 054.25 054.25
22 Earthing Screw 432.31 432.31
23 Splice Box 432.32 432.32
24 Hinge Plug 432.54w 432.54BL
25 Ice Cube Tray 432.35 432.35
26 Evaporator Door 054.30 054.30
27 Evaporator Door Hinge Bushing 432.34 432.34
28 Evaporator Door Hinge Sleeving 432.36 432.36
20 Compressor Base (054.33 054.33
30 Compresscr Base Boit 432.38 432.38
31 Rubber Grommet 432.39 432.39
32 Compressor Bolt Washer 432.40 432.40
33 Compressor Bolt Bushing 432.41 432 .41
24 Compressor Bolt 432.42 432.42
35 Compressor 432.43 432.43
36 Overload Protector 432.44 432.44
37 PTC Starter 432.45 432.45
38 Relay Cover 432 .46 432.46
39 Dryer 43247 432.47
40 EVaporator 054.44 054.44
41 Relay Cover Retainer 432.49 432.49
42 Door 054.43W 054.48BL
43 Door Liner 055.3 055.3




REPAIR PARTS
Modeis - Ubicacién

DCRO55W

DCRO55BL ATTENTION 1. Seleccione un fugar con un piso fuerte y nivetado.
4

24
43 5
N ] INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA CONEXION posterior del refrigerador y foda pared configua.

12 2. Parmita ¢inco pulgadas de espacio enire fa parte
ATIERRA 3. Evite luz directa del ol o calor. La luz directa del
Este aparato electrodoméstico debe estar conectado a sol puede afectar la capa de acrilico. Las fuentes de
tierra. En caso de un corlocircuito eléetrico, la calor en su proximidad causaran un consumo mayor
conexion a tierra reduce el riesgo de choque elécirico de electricidad.
proporcionando un cable de escape para la carriente 4, Evite lugares muy himedos. Demasiada humedad en
gléctrica. Este aparato viene equipads con un corddn ¢! aire hard que se acumule escarcha répidamente en
que posee un cable a fierra con un enchufe de el evaporador y debera descongelar su refrigerador con
conexién a fierra. Este enchufe debe estar enchufado mucha frecuencia.
en un tomaceorriente instalade correctamente y
conectado a lierra. Operacion
ADVERTENCIA - E! uso inadecuado del enchufe
de conexién a tierra puede resulfar enun riesgo de Para evitar la vibracién, el mueble debe estar nivelado.
choque eléctrico. Consulte con un electricista o Para regular la nivelacidn de la refrigeradora ulilice la
_ persona de reparaciones competente si no comprende (nica pata regulable ubicada en e! lado de la bisagra
"""""" &= bien las instrucciones de conexidn a tierra o si existe inferior del mueble.Para poner a funcionar la
alguna duda sobre si el aparato estd conectado a refrigeradora, gire el botdn de control de la temperaiura a

la posicidn que corresponda a la temperatura deseada
{en el disco azul graduado}. Figura A,

NO USE UN CORDON DE
PROLONGACION ELECTRICA .'
Use un tomacorriente de pared exclusivo. No conecte
su refrigerador a cordones de prolongacién eléctrica o

junto a cualguier olro electrodeméstico en el mismo
tomacorriente de pared. Mo empalme corddn.

tierra correctamente.

e

La temperatura de la refrigeradora variard, dependiendo
de la cantidad de alimentos que se haya almacenado y de
la frecuencia con que se abre la puerta.

Un refrf‘m’g“rTE”F'A T;OTTIEE;E: Para girar el control a la posicién «O» {apagada), gire
era o e ra mu » . . .
pe“gmsga para e nifes, Sague todas 145 el bot6n de control hasta el punto mds angosto del disco
juntas, pestillos, tapas o |a puerta de todo graduado. Luego de descongelar, y si la refrigeradora ha
s electrodoméstico que no esté &n uso, o tome h P
i alguna medida para asegurar que no presente estado sin usarse durante algin tiempo, ponga el control
i peligro. al méaximo durante 2 o 3 haras, antes de penerlo en la
Peligre do mirapar fos nios en la unidad posicién deseada.Si no se usa |a refrigeradora por
i Antes de_‘:?:fﬁfa"‘l}g ;E??,;I"SQU" 'Efl"gemd‘” o cong E'ad:" periodos largos, desconecte el enchufe y deje la puerta
t te las | tos & i : . RS
:. i s niA0s Ro puSieran SubIr fadiments & 13 parciaimente abierta. Esto ayudara a disminir la
! H unidad, acumulacidn de maho dentro del mueble de la
i ! [NO ESPERE, HAGALC AHORA MISMOI refrigeradora. A
' Cubos de Hielo
Instalacién
12 . . ] I La bandeja para cubos de hielo es flexible. Doble la
' Saque los embalajes exteriores e interiores, limpie el bandeja para sacar los cubos de hielo. Si la bandeja
exterior bign con un paio suave seco y el interior con un para cubos de hieto esta congelada y pegada a la
20 /‘ pafio himedo v tibio. Evite colocar la caja en un huece superficie del evaporador, eche un poco
i ic 0 o e;lrechn 0 cerca Fle una I‘uer_!te de calnf, lu; de sol de agua sobre la bandeja. Nunca use
7B 1 direcla, o lugar imedo. Deje que el aire circule un cuchillo u otro instrumento metalico 1)
18 7 A libremente alrededor de la caja. Mantenga la parte para sacar la bandeja de cubos de hielo %
16 15 L posterior del refrigerador a 5 pulgadas de la pared. va que esto puede causar desperfectos

en el evaporader. Figura G
{Fig. C)
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) Danby  GARANTIE LIMITEE &
o . . . . " " S &
?Q{,Sj Cet appareil de qualité est garantie exempt da toul vice de matiére premiére et de fabrication, 811 est ufisa dans les conditions nomales recommandees par (%’S
£ e fabricant, )
AN . ] ‘t)
&ﬁ) Cette garaniie n'es! offerte qu'a lacheteur inftial de Fappaseit vendu par Danby ou par un das ses distributeurs agréés ol elle ne peut &tre transfiée, iﬁ%
s,
3}%‘ CONDITIONS S
'&:4‘2 PIEﬂEﬁ en plas:lﬁque {fa porle de I'évapura%un gardes da porte, couvercle el bacs sonl couverts par ung garantie sans extension da 30 jorrs de |2 date d'achal. @Qj
(Q:}J Premiére année Pend§nt fa premiére {1) année, foutes pices Bleciriques de ce produit s avérent défeciveuses, y compiis fes unités ayant des systémes ""}ﬁ
,%‘ obturés, seronl réparées ou remplacées, sebon | cholk du garant, sans frais & ['acheteur INITIAL. Les autres pigces courantes (par ex., g:t%
{,:}J) les ampoules) ne sonl couvertes par aucune garantie. gi';'j
ag,f,,, De{a @Etx@mn? é’ P?ndanl les prochaings qualre (4) années, les pidces s'avérent défectueuses fy compris le: compresseur, condensaleur, évaporateur, Q‘;E?.
(Q‘)}) fa cinquieme années  séchause, et lous leuirs boyaux) seront remplacés sans frais. L'acheteur est responsable envers fous les frais de main-d'osuvre et de @:ﬁ
?\%\t 1raln§pcrt ;I:endar!tlceltg per[nde da quatre {4) ans pour la eéparation et te rechange sur tous les composants du systéme oblus. Toute 0}{/0
'ff_t) unitd de dlagpuspjgu.e inadéquate due & un vice du systéme obluré et qui exige une unilé de rechange pendant ces quatre (4} ans subira L@yj
?%%j ui laux de dépréciation convenable ou & un frais pour lacheteur. Ceci inclut bous les frafs e transport Qui seront imposés conitre f{ﬁ
& [acheteur, %)
N .y . I . ')
(.{;] Pour bénéficier ot Danby réserve le droit de limiter e rayon du *service au domicie” selon a praximité dun dépat de semvice autarisé. Le cfent sera ”31"
‘,\}\’ senvice sous garantia resprsable pour le Iransport et lous kes frais dexpédition de tout appareil exigeant le service en dehors des mites du *service au Q{tgj
('-%) dnrn_lclle’ au dépot de service autarisé le plus proche. S'adresser au détaillant qui a vendu Fappareil, ou 2 fa station technique agiéde de ?}ﬁ
‘\2\’ service fa plus proche, ol les réparations doiven! ére etfectudes par un technicien qualifié. Siles Iéparations sont effectuées par Q{%
(Q?.') fuiconque autre que |a station de servica agréée oi & des fins commercialas, foutes les obligations de Danby en verlu de cetie garantie 'Zi‘;.j
W seroxt nlles et non avenues, g,-t&
(.:h) Larticle suli!rainte 58 reporte au r{afrigérateurs a porte simple ou double, avec ou sans une section de congélation. Cette garanlie indique en aucun temps la Q}.j
?é§. responsabilité de Danby de {avarie ou dommage de la nouriture ou auire conteny, soil parles vices de lappareil, ou soit par [ufitisation converabla ou inexacte, o}.{fo
) EXCLUSIONS ((‘@
e

Envertu dea présente, il n'existe aucune awlre gasantie, condifian ou représentation, qu'elte soif exprimée ou tacife, de lagen manifeste ou intentionnelle, par
Danby Eroducis Limitée (Carada} ou Danby Products Inc. E.- U. d'A.} ou ses distribiteurs agréés. De méme, sont excluss loutes les auires garanties, conditions
ol représentations, y compris les garanties, conditions ou représentations en vertu de fouts kol régissant la vente de produits tu de toute aufre législation ou
r&glement semblables,

@g@ﬁ%@@fw@@@w@f@»@f@»@»@»@w@w}y}m@w@
O q COS
& Danby' LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY &)
o o
@Sj This quality product is waranted to be fres from manufactucer's defects in material and workmanship, provided thal the unit is used under the normal aperating igigj
,\}fv condifions intended by the manufaciurer, O3
(Q;h) This warranty is available enly to the person 1o whom the undt was originally sold by Danby of by &n awthorized distibutor of Danby, and is non-ransferable. @yj
?:45‘ TERMS OF WARRANTY “:;fﬁ
,%%2 Plastic pans (i, evaparator door, door rails, covers and Irays are wananted for thirty {30} days only Irgm purchase date, with o extensions provided. g}if,
{Qﬁ) Firsi Year Dusing he first year (1), any electrical paris of this product found to be defective, ingluding any sealed system units, will be repaited or @:ﬁ
;\ﬁ., replaced, at wareanlor's option, at ne change to the ORIGINAL purchaser. Consemable parts [ia. light bulbs) are not waranted or o);{o
6:%) quaranleed for ary lenglh of time. Q:tj
“‘z\’ Second Througt During Ihe next four years {4) any par of the seafed system feund 1o be defective (consisting of compressor, cordenser, evaparatar, ‘(}S«.’ﬁ
("3,‘) Fifth Year dryer and all relaled fubing) wil be repaced withau! charge. The purchaser shall pay for all tabor and retuin freight during this tour year L‘{?
?};‘ﬁ’ (4} period far repair or replagement of any sealed system components. Any unit being diagnosed as non-lunctional dug 1o sealed system 'f;ﬁ
&}‘2 failure and warranding an exchange during the existing four (4] years will be subjec! to an appropriate deprecialion or user feg, including g‘g A
@{S) any and all Irzight charges being levied agains! the consumer, G}?j
,\&p To Oblzir Servics Dantyy reserves tha right b limit boundaries of “In Home Service” due 1o the proximiky of an Authorized Service Depot. Any appliance » }.:/,
{th) requiring servics oulside the Limited Boundaries of “InHome: Service”, il will be the cusfomer's responsibility to transpoit the appliance t Q,:q
,%, the cdosest Authanzed Senvice Depot 4t their own expanse. Contact your dealer from wiom your unit was purchasad, or contact your .};;4
{Q:h) nearest authorized Danby service depod, where service must be pardormed by a qualiied service techrician, i service is performed on Q.:q
«»ﬁ. the units by anyane other than an authorized service depot, or the unilis vsed for commencial applicalicn, all obtigations of Danby under .}:(o
(Q:ﬁ) this warranty shall be at an end. @:ﬁj
‘\%‘ The tolfowing clause refers o single and double door refiigerators, supplied with or without & separate freezer section. Nothing within this warranty shall imgply thal *4('3’3 4
(",f) Danby will be respansible or liable for any spailage or damage bo food or clher contenls of this appliance, wheiher dus 1o any defacd of the appliance, or its use, g}%

Save ash
guarantes
uarantee
excluded.

whelher propar or improper,

EXCLUSIONS
grein providad, Danty Products Limited {Canada} or Danby Products Inc. (ULS.A), there are no other warranties, condifions, represeritations or
s, express or implied, made or intended by Danky Products Limited or its authorized distributars and 2l other warranties, conditions, repressntations or
8, including any warranties, conditions, representations or guarantees under any Sale of Goods Actor like legislaion or stafue is hereby expressly
Save as herein provided, Danty Products Eimited {Canada) or Danby Products ne. (US.A), shall net be respensible for any damages to persons or

praperty, including the unit itself, howsoaver caused or any consequential damages arising from the malfunclion of the unil and by the purchase of the unit, the

En verju_de la p{é_sente, Danh?' Ffroducts Limitée (Canada) ou Danby Products Ine. (E.- U. d'A ) ne peut éfre tenue responsable en cas de blessures comorelles ou
das QEgats matenfals. y compris d [appareil, quelle gu'en soil les causes. Danby ne peul pas Bire tenus responsable des dommages indirects dus au LN
fonctionnement défectuew de Iapparail. En achelant Iapparell, 'acheteur accepie da mettre & couvert el de dégager Danby Producis Limitée de toute j

&% purchaser does hereby agree to indeminity and save harmless Danby Products Limited from any claim for damages ta persons or property caused by the unil.

GENERAL PROYISIONS

responsabilité en cas de réclamaion pour tovts blessure corposelle ou fout dégdt maténel causé par cet appareil, SR,
&

CONDITIONS GENERALES &(‘{g

La garantie ou assurance ci-dessus ne S'applique pas siles dégéls ou réparations sont dus aux cas suivanis: @:}yj
1} Panne de courant; *):"

2) Dommage subis pendant 2 fransporl o le déplacement de I'appare; Ll‘:ﬂj

3} Alimentation électrique incarvecte (tension faible, cablage défectuew, fusibles incorrects); ’/x"'

4)  Accident, modification, emploi abusé ou incoirect de Fappareil Q‘:‘h

5) Utiisation dans un but commercial ou indusiriel; ’«k{’

8) lncendie, dommage causés par ['eau, vol, querre, émeuts, hostlités, cas de force majeure {ouragan, ingndation, efe.); @@

7) Visites d'un technicien pour expliquer le fonctionnemenl de Fapparei au propriélaire. "'}"

Une preuve d'achat deit &re présentde pour toute demande de réparation Sous garantis. Pritre de garder fe regU: Pour faire honurer 12 garantie, présenier ce L‘@j

document 2 la station technique agréde ou s'adresser &:
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("%j o wairanty or inswrarce hetsin contained or sst out shall apply when damage or repair is caused by any of the following:
&

Power Failure.

Damage in transit of witen moving the appliance.

Improper power supply such as low voltage, defective house winng or inadequate fuses.

Acciden!, alteration, abuse or misuse of the appiance such as inadequate & drculation in the room oF abnormal eperating conditions,
{extremely high or low rom temperaluie).

Use for commercial or industrial purposes.

Fire, water damage, thefl, war, dal, hostility, acts ol God such as huricanes, leods elc.

Senvice calls resalting in customer education.

N
2 7]
& Proof of purchase date will be required tor wamanty claims; so, please retain bills of sae. In the evenl warranty service is required, present this document 1o our

@4%5 AUTHORIZED SERVICE DEPOT,

‘\;‘Q Warranty Service Warranly Service

(Q;h) With-In Canadz Viilh-In United Stales Yilh-In Canada Wilh-In United States
?:{S’ Air Condilioners [ Home In Home Dehumidifiers Carry In Camy In

.&‘{2 Hefrigerators  Compacls InHome In Home Fregzers Chest In Home In Home

{.‘fh) SingleDoor  InHome In Home Uprighls In Home In Home

4-‘5\» Double Door  InHome In Home

(Q}h) Danby Products Limiled Danby Produets Inc.

(4\' PO Box 1778, 5070 Whitelaw Road,
o) .

K Guelph, Ontario, Canada N1H 629
Telephone: (519)837-0920 FAX: (519)

PO Box 659, 101 Benlley Court,
Findlay, Chio, U.S.A. 458390668
Telephone: {319) 425-B62F FAX; (410} 425-8628
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MISE A LA TERRE

Cet appareil doit étre mis a laterre. Encas
de court-circuit, la mise a la terre réduit les
risques de décharge électrique en fournissant
un échappatcire au courant électrigue.
L'appareil est muni d'un cordon électiique
comprenant un fil de mise 4 |a terre et une
fiche de terre. Branchez la fiche dans une
prise de courant correctement installée et
mise & la terre,

Avertissement - Consultez un électricien ou
un technicien qualifié si vous ne comprenez
pas bien les instructions de mise 2 la terre ou
sl vous avez un doute quelconque sur la
bonne mise a la terre de lappareil.

N’UTILISER JAMAIS DE
-FIL DE RALLONGE

S'il est possible, brancher le réfrigérateur &
son propre circuit. Ainsi, les autres appareils
ou |la surcharge des lampes du domicile ne
peuvent pas surcharger et interromipre fe
courant électriqgue. Une connexion desserrée
peut se doubler a un autre appareil dans la
méme prise murale,

PRECAUTION IMPORTANTE

Un réfrigérateur vide est une attraction
dangereuse aux enfants. Enlever les joints
&tanches, les loguets, les couvercles ou les
portes des appareils qui ne sont pas utiliser,
ou faites de soit que Mappareil ne présente
aucun danger.

DAMGER: Risgque des enfants deviennent coincer dans
Fappareil
Avant de jeler votre ancien réfrigérateur ou congélateur:
= Enlevez les portes
+ Laissez les clayette & ses places afin que des
enfants ne puissent pas monler facilement
dans l'appareil.

N'ATTENDEZ PAS! FAITES-LE
IMMEDIATEMEN!

ATTENTION

installation

Enlever les emballages extérieures et intérisures.
Essuyer complétement I'extérieur avec un linge doux sec
el I'rtérieur avec un linge humide tiéde. |l ne faut jamais
situer Fappareil dans un recoin étroil, proche ¢'une source
d'air chaud. Lair doit circuler & Pentour de I'appareil,
Eloigner le réfrigérateur au moins & pouces du mur.

Emplacement

1. Choisir une place qui a un plancher fort et & niveau.

2. Eloigner 'appareil de 5 pouces des murs ariiére et
de coté.

3. Eviter les rayons de soleil et la chalsur directs
qui peuvent affecter la suiace en acrylique. Les
sources de chaleur rapprochées augmenlent la
cansommation d'énergie.

4. Eviter les endroits trés humides. L'humidité élevée
dans |'air oceasionne |a formaticn rapide de géle sur
Iévapcrateur ef le réfrigérateur. Le réfrigérateur devra
étre dégivré fréquemment.

Fonctionnement

Pour éviter les vibrations, appareil doit &lre installé a
niveau. Réglez le niveau du réfrigérateur a l'aide de
I'unique patte réglable située sous a charniére du bas du
réfrigérateur,

Pour metire [e réfrigérateur en marche, tournez le boutan
de réglage de température jusqu'a la température de
refroidissement désirée {sur le cadran bleu gradug).
Fig.A

La tempéralure du réfrigérateur fluctuera en fonction de [a
quantité de nourriture entreposée et de |a fréquence de
louverture de |3 pore. :

Pour régler & la position « O » {arrét}, faites pivoter le
bouten de réglage au point [e plus étroit du cadran gradué.
Aprés le dégivrage et lorsque le réfrigérateur a 4té hors
service pour quelque temps, réglez le cadran au maximum
pour 2 & 3 heures avant de le régler a la tempéralure
désirée.

Sile réfrigérateur reste inutilisé pour de longues péricdes
de temps, débranchez |a fiche et [aissez la porte
entrouverte, Ceci aidera a éviter l'accumulation de
moisissures dans la cavité du réfrigérateur.

Glagons

Le moule a glagons est flexible. Tourner-le pour enlever
les glagons. Sile moule est surgelé et

collé a la surface de Pévaporateur, verser
un peu d'eau tiéda. Ne jamais utiliser de ==
couteaux ou d'autres instruments en
métal pour enlever le moule a glagons car
ceux-ci peuvent endemmager

I'évaporateur. (Fig. C) Fig. C

PIECES DE RECHANGE
Modeles

DCRO55W
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LISTE DES PIECES

N N° Pigee N® Pléca

L Description DCROS5W DCRO55BL
1 Barre du balconet du haut de |a porte 0551 055.1
2 Barre du balconet du bas de la porte(2 litre} 055.2 055.2
3 Joint etanche de la porte 054.5 054.5
4 Couvercle de la charnigre de porte 054.7W 054.7W
5 Vis du couvercle de la chamiére de porte 054.8 054.8
6 Charniére de porte 054.9 054.9
TA Vis de haut et bas de la charnigre de porte 054.10A 054.10A
7B Rondelle de blocage 054.10B 054.10B
7C Un rondelle 054.10C 054.10C
8 Boite de thermostat 0.54.13 0.54.13
9 Vis & tole 4326 432.6
10 Boufon de commande 432.13 432.13
11 Thermostat{pousse-bouton} 43215 432.15
12 Charniére du dessous 34.9(W) 34.9(BL}
13 Coussinet 432,11 432.11
14 Patte de nivellement 432.19 43219
15 Patte 432.21 432.21
16 Yis de la patte stationnaire 43222 432,22
17 Cordon d'alimentation 054,22 054.22
18 Bac découlement (.54.23 0.54.23
19 Attache du fil de surcharge 432.26 432.26
20 Attache du fil de surcharge 432.27 43227
21 Clayette du bas 054.25 054.25
22 Vis a métaux 432.31 432.31
23 Boite de jonction 432.32 432.32
24 Goujon de charnigre{porte &meuble} 432.54W 432.548L
25 Moule a glacons 432.35 43235
26 Porte de ['évaporateur 054.30 054.30
27 Ressort de la charnigre de porte de I'évaporatur 432.34 432.34
28 Grummet de la porte de I'évaparateur 43236 432.36
29 Base du compresseur 054.33 054.33
30 Boulon de [a base du compresseur 432.38 432.38
31 Grummet en caoutchouc 432.38 432.35
32 Grummet en cacutchouc 432.40 432.40
33 Rondelle du goujon du compresseur 432.41 432.41
34 Goujon du comprasseur 432.42 432.42
35 Compresseur 43243 432.43
K13 Protceteur contre surcharge 432.44 432.44
37 Thermistor PTC 432.45 432.45
38 Couvercle de relais 432.46 432.46
35 Sécheur 43247 43247
40 Montage de I'évaporateur 054.44 054.44
41 Dispositif de retenue du couvercle de relais 432 49 432.49
42 Porte 054 .48W 054.48BL
43 Paroi de porte 055.3 055.3
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Soins et Entretien

Entretien

Pour nettoyer l'intérieur, utiliser un linge doux, et une
solution de 2 cuillerées & table de bicarbonate de soude
par pinte d’ezau, ou un solution savonneuse douce, ou de
delersif doux. Laver le moule & glagons, fe bac
d'ecoulement et les clayettes amovibles dans une solution
de détersif doux, sécher avec un linge doux. Nettoyaer
I'extérieur avec un linge doux humide et un peu de délersif
doux ou un nettoyeur congu pour les appareils.

Dégivrage

Il est nécessaire de dégivrer le congélateur chague fois que
l'accumulation de glace arrive & un épaisseur de 1/4 ' {6mm),
Ca pourrait prendre quelques heures pour dégivrer le
congélateur, dépendent de la quantité de glace accumulée et
la température ambiante de la piéce. Pour accélérer ie
procassus de décongélation, enlevez tout les produils
surgelés du congélateur. En [aissant la porte entreb,illée pour
un pev de temps pounait accélérer ie processus.

IMPORTANT: M'oubliez pas’ de fermer la porte du
réfrigerateur avant que la décongélation se termine et les
condilions normales d'opération résument automatiquement.
Le plateau d'égoultement devrait ltre en place directement
sous le compartiment du congélateur pour atraper I'eau
évaporé durant la décongélation.

AVIS IMPORTANT: Nutiliser jamais de ustensiles
tranchants ou aiguises pour dégivrerfentever la glace du
compartiment de congélation/évaporation.

Le compartiment de congélation/évaperation contient das

tuyaux de gaz rélrigeres el si ils sont crevés ou percés, le
réfrigérateur sera inopérable et la garantfe de fabricant sera
rendu nul. S| LE COMPARTIMENT DE CONGELATION EST
PERCE, ETEINDRE LE REFRIGERATELUR.

Aprés le dégivrage esl fini, tourner la commande de
température au refroidissement maximum pendant 2 & 3
heures avant ia tourner au refroidissement désiré. Si on
n'litise pas e réfrigérateur pendant fongtemps, débrancher
l'appareil et laisser la porte paitiellement ouverte pour réduire
laccumulation de maisissure,

REMARQUE:
Sile fonctionnement a été interrompu; attendre 3 & 5 minutes
avant metlre le réfrigérateur en marche.

Pendant les Vacances

Si vous prenez des vacances d'un mois ou moins, ne
touchez pas 4 la commande du thermostat, Pendant les
vacances plus prolongées: {a) enlever tous les aliments,
{b) débrancher I'appareil, {c) nettoyer tout le réfrigérateur,
¥ compris les bac d'écoulement, (d} laisser la porter
ouverte pour éviter les mau vais odeurs.

Panne O'électricité

La plupart des pannes d'électricité sont carigées dans un
delai d'une heure et n'ont pas d'effets sur la température
du réfrigérateur. || est nécessaire de réduire le nombre
d'ouverture de {a porte pendant une panne.

Pendant les pannes qui durent plus gu’une heure,
protéger vos aliments en déposant un bloc de glace séche
par-dessus les emballages. Sila glace n'est pas
disponible, essayer d’utiliser temporairement de l'espace
de volre entrepdt a froid régional.

Déménagement

Enlever ou immobiliser toutes les piéces amavibles a
lintérigur du réfrigérateur. Serrer les vis & nivellement a la
base afin de ne pas les endommager.

Impartantes Consignes de Sécurité pour
L'utilisation du Réfrigérateur .

» Ne jamais ranger d'afiments chauds dans
le réfrigérateur.

- Ranger les breuvages dans des contenants étanches,

+ Pour le rangement & longue durée, envelopper les
aliments dans une pellicule cellophane ou polyéthyléne,
ou des contenants en verre. Ne jamais ranger
d'aliments avariés dans |'appareil.

* e jamais surchargé Fappareil.

» Quvrer la porte seulement si nécessaire.

* Pour un rangement prolongeé de I'appareil, il est suggéré
de laver 'appareil, de laisser |a porte ouverte afin de
fournir une circulation d'air & Fintérieur du meuble et
d'éviter le développement de condensation, de maisi
et d'odeurs.




Rangements des Aliments
Compartiments pour Aliments Frais

+ Ne jamais recouwvtir les clayeties du compartiment de
papier d'aluminium ou autres matériaux car ceci peut
empécher la circutation d'air.

+ Enlever toujours les emballages perméables du
marchand gui recouvrent la viande, volaille et lepaisson.
Les viandes doivent étre emballées individuellement, et
déposées dans un récipient pour le rangement.
Emballer ia volafle ou le poisson dans du papier
aluminium ¢u du papier ciré épais. Faites cuire la
plupart de sorte de poissons fe jour de l'achat. Les
viandes emballées par le marchand, telles que le
jambon, le bacon, le boeuf sec, ou les saucisses
fumées se rangent trés bien dans leur embaliage.

* Laisser refecidir les aliments a la température de la
piéce avant de les ranger dans le réfrigérateur.

+ Toujours recouvrir les aliments, surtout les restants.
Utiliser les restanis avant 2 a 3 jours.

Caractéristiques Techniques et de Construction

Appareil & moteur miniature avec 2 péles hermétiguement
scellé. Congélateur en aluminium anti-rouifle en anenide
laminé roulé {ou congélateur “tube sur plaque
d'aluminium™} de haute conductivité thermique.
Thermostat pour réglage automatique de la températura.
Meuble laminé et émaillé selon les technigues de peinture
au pistolet les plus medernes. Isolation thermique en
polyuréthanne de haute densité et joint étanche
magnefique de ports.

1. CADRAN DU THERMOSTAT: Reégle ia température
intérieure du réfrigérateur. Met le moteur en marche
dés gue |a température dépasse le niveau désiré.

2, COMPARTIMENT DE CONGELATEUR AVEC
PORTE: Section séparée pour la congélation
contient les moules & glagons et pelits articles.

3. MOULE A GLAGONS: Démoulage facile des
glagons. (non-illustra)

4, CLAYETTES PLASTIFIEES: Résistent aux odeurs et
a la rouille. Amovibles pour faciliter l'eniretien.
Peuvent étre positionnées selon le besoin. |l est
possible d'ajuster I'écart enire les clayeites en
fonction de la hauteur des récipients. C'est si facile
que vous pouvez le faire a tout moment.

5. BAC D'ECOULEMENT: Pour récupérer l'eau qui
coule de I'évaporateur pendant le dégivrage.

6 JOINT ETANCHE MAGNETIQUE: Le joint étanche
empéche |air frais de s'échapper.

7. PORTE-BOUTEILLES: Pour les bouteilles, boites
métalliques et bocaux.
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INSTRUCTIONS POUR LE RENVERSEMENT DE LA PORTE-MODELES DCROS55W/BL

Fig. 3

ETAPE 1: Fig. 1
ETAPE 2: Fig. 2

ETAPE 3: Fig. 3
ETAPE 4: Fig. 4
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